
 
 
 

Area Planning Committee (South and West) 
 
 
Date Thursday 15 December 2011 

Time 2.00 pm 

Venue Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Crook 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   

2. Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 November 2011  (Pages 1 - 4) 

3. Applications to be determined   

 a) 7/2011/0440/DM - Land Adjacent to 50 Station Road, Sedgefield  
(Pages 5 - 14) 

  Erection of 1 no. 2.5 storey dwelling  
 

 b) 6/2011/0178/DM - Oakwood, Redford, Hamsterley  (Pages 15 - 
24) 

  Part-retrospective application for the change of use from 
residential to a mixed use of residential and keeping of animals 
with associated hardstanding, fencing and outbuildings. Erection 
of lean-to extension to dwelling 
 

 c) 6/2011/0301/DM - The Countryman Public House, Bolam  (Pages 
25 - 38) 

  Provision of 30 no. pitches for touring caravans and camping with 
associated toilet and shower block 
 

4. Appeal Update  (Pages 39 - 40) 

5. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
7 December 2011 



 
 
To: The Members of the Area Planning Committee (South and West) 

 
 Councillor M Dixon (Chair) 

Councillor E Tomlinson (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillors D Boyes, D Burn, M Campbell, K Davidson, P Gittins, 
A Hopgood, E Paylor, G Richardson, J Shuttleworth, P Taylor, 
R Todd, J Wilkinson, M Williams and R Yorke 

 
 
 

Contact:  Jill Errington Tel: 0191 370 6250 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (South and West) held in Council Chamber - 
Council Offices, Spennymoor on Thursday 17 November 2011 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor M Dixon (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors E Tomlinson (Vice-Chairman), D Boyes, D Burn, K Davidson, E Paylor, 
G Richardson, P Taylor, R Todd, J Wilkinson and M Williams 
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Campbell, P Gittins, A Hopgood 
and J Shuttleworth 
 
Also Present: 

 J Byers – Area Planning Team Leader (South and West) 
A Caines – Principal Planning Officer 
N Carter – Legal Officer 
C Guskin – Legal Officer 
D Stewart – Highways Officer 

 
1 Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest to received. 
 

2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 October 2011  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2011, a copy of which had been 
circulated were agreed as a correct record and were signed by the Chair. 
 

3 Applications to be determined  
 
3a 3/2010/0213 - Fleming Way, Low Willington  

Substitution of House Types and Additional 18 no. Properties 
 
Consideration was given to the report submitted in relation to the above application, 
a copy of which had been circulated. 
 
A Caines, Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation which included 
photographs of the site. 
 
In discussing the application a Member sought an assurance that, as the 
application was to erect additional properties on the site, this would not result in 
them being smaller in size, particularly the semi-detached houses. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 
The Principal Planning Officer advised that the majority of the properties were 
detached, with approximately 6 semi-detached properties proposed. The design of 
the dwellings were typical of other developments of this type and the bedrooms 
would be able to accommodate a double bed.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved as outlined in the report, subject to the completion 
of a revised Section 106 Legal Agreement and to the following amendments to 
conditions:- 
 

(i) condition number 6 be amended to include a timescale for the completion 
of the scheme of landscaping; 

(ii) Condition number 9 be withdrawn.  
  
3b 3/2011/0394 - Plots 1 and 2 Jobson Meadows, Stanley Crook  

Substitution of House Types for Plots 1 and 2 of Original Approval Ref: 
3/2007/0552 from 3 Storey Dwellings to 2 Storey Dormer Bungalows 

 
Consideration was given to the report submitted in relation to the above application, 
a copy of which had been circulated. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report and 
to the inclusion of the following conditions which were attached to the original 
consent:- 
 

(i)  The garages hereby approved shall be retained for the accommodation of 
private motor vehicles and shall not be converted to additional 
accommodation; no trade or business shall be carried out therein 

  (ii) Before the development hereby approved is commenced wheel washing 
equipment shall be provided at all site egress points to ensure that mud etc 
is not trailed onto the public carriageway. The wheelwashing equipment shall 
be used on all vehicles leaving the site during the period of construction 
works 

(iii) Prior to the commencement of development, plans showing improved 
footways, carriageway and street lighting, designed in accordance with 
current adoption standards shall be submitted to and approved in writing by 
the local planning authority. These works shall be constructed in accordance 
with the approved details prior to the occupation of any of the dwellings 
hereby approved.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



3c 3/2011/0349 - Land South East of William Street, Auckland Park, Bishop 
Auckland  
Outline Application for the Erection of 20 Dwellings (including 4 
affordable bungalows) 

 
Consideration was given to the report submitted in relation to the above application, 
a copy of which had been circulated. 
 
A Caines, Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation which included 
photographs of the site. 
 
Mr S Hesmondalgh, the applicant’s agent stated that the land was situated between 
housing on 3 sides. The access was deemed acceptable by Highways and had 
recently been upgraded.  
 
He reassured Members that although this was an outline application the developers 
were committed to providing 4 affordable bungalows and that 20 dwellings would be 
the maximum number of properties built on the site.   
 
In deliberating the application Members acknowledged that there were other 
sequentially preferable sites located in the settlement boundary which had been 
identified within the SHLAA, but accepted that this development would not prejudice 
the delivery of housing in these other locations. 
 
A local Member welcomed the proposal for this much-needed new housing, adding 
that the recreation ground in the location was currently being improved and would 
be overlooked by properties. This would help to ensure the safety of children 
playing there. 
  
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved, subject to the conditions outlined in the report 
and to the completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement which detailed the delivery 
of 4 affordable units, and included a £10k contribution to the provision and 
subsequent maintenance of related social, community and/or recreational facilities 
in the locality. 
  
3d 3/2009/0426 - Former Cemex Concrete Batching Plant, St Helen Way, St 

Helen Auckland, Bishop Auckland  
Proposed Redevelopment of Former Concrete Batching Plant for the 
Construction of New Housing (Outline) 

 
Consideration was given to the report submitted in relation to the above application, 
a copy of which had been circulated. 
 
A Caines, Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation which included 
photographs of the site. 
 
J Lavender, the applicant’s agent stated that the site had stood derelict for a 
number of years. It had proved difficult to attract developers to the site and he 

Page 3



believed that the removal of the requirement to provide affordable homes would 
kick start interest. 
 
Whilst he welcomed this, he noted that a mechanism to review the viability of the 
site was proposed, and he was concerned that this may cause uncertainty for 
developers, particularly 
[...]
velopment 
 

37. Planning Policy Statement 3: Housing (PPS3) sets governments overarching 
objectives for the delivery of sustainable housing development in suitable locations 
which are well designed and built to a high standard, taking into account housing 
need in an area, and proximity to local services, community facilities, jobs, key 
services and infrastructure. On 9th June 2010, the Government amended PPS3 to 
exclude private residential gardens from the definition of previously developed land 
in order to prevent overdevelopment of neighbourhoods and ‘garden grabbing’. 

 
38. In terms of ‘garden grabbing’, PPS3 explains how it is for Local Authorities and 

communities to take the decisions that are best for them, and decide for themselves 
the best locations and types of development in  their areas. The amendment 
therefore does not prevent housing development in garden curtilage but places the 
emphasis on the Local Planning Authority and community to decide whether the 
contextual fit, scale and design are appropriate for the location. 

 
39. PPS3 makes clear that whilst it is considered to be important that sufficient housing 

is delivered, it should not be at the expense of quality. Garden developments can 
lead to efficient use of resources and enable good integration. It can help to meet the 
key objectives for housing as set out in PPS3, provided that it is of good design and 
does not compromise the character of a neighbourhood, lead to a significant loss of 
biodiversity or contribute to flood risk.   

 
40. Whilst PPS1 has no specific reference to garden development, it states that Local 

Planning Authorities should seek to place developments where they minimise the 
need for travel by car, promote the best use of existing infrastructure and promote 
social cohesion whilst supporting the needs for biodiversity.   

 
41. RSS Policies 2 and 4 also set out sustainable housing objectives, paying regard to a 

sequential approach to site select
[...]
n balance, they are considered to not be overriding in 
this case. 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
Submitted Application Forms and Plans 
Amended Plans 
Planning Policy Statements 1, 3 and 9 
Regional Spatial Strategy 
Sedgefield Borough Local Plan 1996 
Consultation responses from Highway Authority, Sedgefield Town Council and 
Northumbrian Water Limited 
Internal responses from Planning Policy, Design and Historic Environment, Ecology and 
Arboricultural Sections 
Public responses from neighbouring residents  
 
 

Page 13



 
 

   Planning Services 

Erection of 1no. 2.5 storey dwelling at land 
adjacent to 50 Station Road, Sedgefield, Co 
Durham 
 

This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the 
permission o Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her majesty’s 
Stationary Office © Crown copyright. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may 
lead to prosecution or civil proceeding. 
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005 

Comments  
 
 

Date  6 December 2011 Scale   1:4500 

 

 

Page 14



 

 
Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

APPLICATION DETAILS 

 
APPLICATION NO: 6/2011/0178/DM 

FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION: 

Part- retrospective application for the change of use 
from residential to a mixed use of residential and 
keeping of animals with associated hardstanding, 
fencing and outbuildings. Erection of lean-to extension 
to dwelling 

NAME OF APPLICANT: Mr Stephen Grinham 

 

ADDRESS: 
Oakwood, Redford, Hamsterley, Co Durham 
DL13 3NL 

ELECTORAL DIVISION: Hamsterley  

 

CASE OFFICER: 

Adam Williamson, Planning Officer 
03000 260826 
adam.williamson@durham.gov.uk 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS 

 
 

The site 
 
1. The application site consists of a detached bungalow located within Hamsterley 

Forest, and is part of a small row of dwellings which previously housed Forestry 
Commission workers. The dwellings are accessed via a forest road, with a turning 
head at the end of the ‘street’. To the north of the si
[...]
.07.2011 

2213/006 Proposed block plan 09.06.2011 

2213/002 Site elevations 09.06.2011 

 
           Reason: To define the consent and ensure that a satisfactory form of development is  

obtained 
 

2. This permission shall ensure for the benefit of Mr Stephen Grinham and Mrs Nicola 
Grinham only and not for the benefit of the land or any other persons having an 
interest therein. When the land ceases to be used by Mr Stephen Grinham and Nicola 
Grinham, the use hereby permitted shall cease and all materials, enclosures and 
buildings brought on to the land in connection with the use shall be permanently 
removed. 

 
Reason: In the interests of visual amenity in accordance with Policy GD1 and ENV1 of 
the Teesdale District Local Plan.  

3. Within 3 years of the date of this permission and subject to the provisions of condition 
2, the number of dogs kept at the property known as Oakwood shall be no more than 
14 in total.   

Reason: In the interests of residential amenity in accordance with policies GD1 and   
ENV1 of the Teesdale District Local Plan. 

4. Within 56 days of the date of this permission, details of foul and surface water 
drainage for the kennels shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority, and shall be retained in accordance with the approved details.  

      Reason: In order to ensure that adequate drainage facilities are provided in the 
interests of the amenity of the surrounding area in accordance with policy GD1 of the 
Teesdale District Local Plan. 

 

Page 21



 

 

5. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in strict accordance with the 
Site Management Plan prepared by George F White, dated May 2011, unless 
otherwise agreed in writing. In the event that any amendments to the Site 
Management Plan are necessary, the development is carried out in accordance with 
the approved amended Site Management Plan.  

Reason: In the interests of residential amenity in accordance with policies GD1 and    
ENV1 of the Teesdale District Local Plan. 

 

REASONS FOR THE RECOMENDATION 

I.     The proposed considered acceptable having regard to policies GD1, ENV1, ENV3 and  
H11 of the Teesdale District Local Plan. 

 
II.    It is considered that the implementation of the submitted site management plan and that 

the applicants are prepared to accept some level of control by the Local Planning 
Authority on the number of dogs to be kept on site, disturbance to the occupiers of 
neighbouring properties can be controlled and kept to a minimum.  

 
III.  The buildings at the property are well screened from any public vantage points The 

buildings are located within an enclosed garden, and are not visually detrimental to the 
setting or appearance of the open countryside, nor are they detrimental to the area of 
high landscape value. 

 
IV.   The objections which have been received have been given due consideration, however    

the issues raised do not provide sufficient justification for refusal of the application. On 
balance the scheme is considered to be acceptable. The proposals are considered to 
accord with both local and national planning policies, and would constitute an 
acceptable form of development subject to conditions 

 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

− Submitted Application Forms and Plans. 
− Design and Access Statement 
− Teesdale District Local Plan 2002 
− Planning Policy Statements / Guidance, PPS1,  
− Responses from Public Protection 
− Public Consultation Responses  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 22



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   Planning Services 

Part retrospective application for the change of use 

from residential to a mixed use of residential and the 

keeping of animals with associated outbuildings. 

Erection of lean-to extension to dwelling at Oakwood, 

Redford, Hamsterley 6/2011/0178/DM 
This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the 

permission o Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her majesty’s 

Stationary Office 
[...]
e Statement 
− Landscape Impact Assessment 
− Teesdale Local Plan Saved and Expired Policies 
− Planning Policy Statements/Guidance, PPS1, PPS4, PPS7, PPS9 
− Tourism Good Practice Guide 
− Consultation Responses 
− Public Consultation Responses  

 

Page 36



 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 

   Planning Services 

Provision of 25no. additional pitches for 
touring caravans and camping with 
associated toilet and shower block at The 
Countryman Public House, Dunwell Lane, 
Bolam, 6/2011/0301/DM 

This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the 
permission o Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her majesty’s 
Stationary Office © Crown copyright. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and 
may lead to prosecution or civil proceeding. 
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005 

Comments  
 
 

Date 05 December 2011 Scale   1:2500 
 

 
 

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

APPEAL UPDATE 

 
DECISIONS RECEIVED: 
 
Appeal by Mr V Carling 
Site at 26, Louvain Terrace, Crook, Durham DL15 9PB 
Planning Reference 3/2011/0252 
Proposal: Single storey rear extension and single detached garage 
 

1. The appeal was lodged against the Council’s decision to refuse planning permission 
because of the impact of the proposed garage on the living conditions of the 
neighbour. 

 
2. The appeal was dismissed with the Inspector agreeing that the garage would have 

an unduly overbearing effect on the use of the garden and outlook from the rear 
ground floor windows of the neighbour at no. 25, as well as causing overshadowing 
of the neighbour’s garden. 

 
Appeal by Mr C Harper 
Site at West of Whorlton Grange, Whorlton, Barnard Castle, DL12 8XA 
Planning Reference 3/2011/0252 
Proposal: erection of a two storey detached dwellinghouse 
 

3. The appeal was lodged against the Council’s decision to refuse planning permission 
on the grounds that the site was unsustainable being greenfield land outside the
[...]
opment so as to reduce the need to travel by car, 
Cowshill and Wearhead have relatively limited facilities and thus, despite the 
availability of grocery deliveries, most journeys would be likely to be made by car to 
access many day to day services. The Inspector took into account the appellant’s 
claims that the work element would reduce travel to work journeys but because the 
proposal was speculative with no end work user there was no guarantee that this 
would be the case. There would also still be significant car journeys associated with 
the dwelling. The Inspector therefore found that the live/work unit was not a 
sustainable form of development in this location.  

 
8. The Inspector also considered that the large area of parking proposed would detract 

from the rural character of this part of the Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty. 
 
Appeal by Ferryhill Town Council  
Site at footpath link between the Ferryhill Carrs Nature Reserve and Duncombe 
Cemetery, Ferryhill, County Durham 
Planning reference 7/2011/0019/DM 
Appeal reference: APP/X1355/A/11/2155590 
Proposal: Appeal against imposition of condition requiring the erection of a fence 
alongside footpath 
 

9. This appeal was lodged following a decision by the Planning Committee to add a 
condition requiring the erection of a 1.2 metre high timber post and rail fence along 
the entire length of a footpath that was granted retrospective planning permission.  

 
10. In allowing the appeal and deleting the condition, the Inspector considered whether 

the condition is necessary in the interests of public safety. He concluded that the 
footpath is well surfaced, generally even and its route is clearly defined; it is 
separated from the edge of the embankment by a strip of rough grass and 
undergrowth; there is little risk of those exercising normal levels of care and attention 
inadvertently straying from the footpath and falling down the slope; risk is further 
reduced as the gate from the cemetery giving access to the footpath is locked during 
hours of darkness; the type of fence required is unlikely to prevent those determined 
to access the slope from doing so; the cemetery itself has substantial metal fencing 
along its boundaries and it is understood that this is for security purposes in addition 
to public safety.  

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

11. That these decisions are noted. 
 
 

Page 40


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 November 2011
	3a 7/2011/0440/DM - Land Adjacent to 50 Station Road, Sedgefield
	3b 6/2011/0178/DM - Oakwood, Redford, Hamsterley
	3c 6/2011/0301/DM - The Countryman Public House, Bolam
	4 Appeal Update



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (South and West) held in Council Chamber, 
Crook on Thursday 15 December 2011 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor M Dixon (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors E Tomlinson (Vice-Chairman), D Boyes, M Campbell, K Davidson, P Gittins, 
A Hopgood, E Paylor, G Richardson, J Wilkinson and M Williams 
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Burn, J Shuttleworth and R 
Todd 
 
Also Present: 

J Byers – Area Planning Team Leader (South and West) 
A Caines – Principal Planning Officer 
A Inch – Principal Planning Officer 
N Carter – Legal Officer 
D Stewart – Highways Officer 

 
1 Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 November 2011  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2011 were agreed as a correct 
record and were signed by the Chair. 
 

3 Applications to be determined  
 
3a 7/2011/0440/DM - Land Adjacent to 50 Station Road, Sedgefield  

Erection of 1 No. 2.5 Storey Dwelling 
 
Consideration was given to the report submitted in relation to the above application, 
a copy of which had been circulated. 
 
A Inch, Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation which included 
photographs of the site.  
 
Councillor J Robinson, local Member addressed the Committee on behalf of local 
residents, Sedgefield Town Council and Sedgefield Civic Trust. 
 



He considered that the application contravened Local Plan Policy D5 and Policy 
H17 of the former Sedgefield Borough Local Plan. He was concerned that the 
proposed development was only 15 feet away from the properties on Queens Drive 
at the rear of the development, and the living room was to be located on the first 
floor with a balcony. This would result in overlooking into the properties on Queens 
Drive and would have an impact on the privacy of residents. 
 
Residents were also concerned that the development was out of character, being a 
modern development in a Conservation Area and surrounded by mature properties 
built in the 1940s and 1950s.  
 
In conclusion, he understood that the Localism Bill required that a local authority, in 
making decisions which would have an impact upon local residents, should take 
into account the views of the community.  
 
Mr Wilkinson, local resident reiterated the comments put forward by Councillor 
Robinson. Whilst the property was of an attractive design it was not in keeping with 
the scale and form of adjacent dwellings. It was out of character with the other 
properties in Station Road which was located on one of the main access routes into 
the village. He was also concerned with the distance between the proposed 
dwelling and the boundaries of the properties on either side, together with the 
potential impact on biodiversity; a large area of hardstanding was proposed which 
raised concerns about surface water drainage. 
 
The Government had amended national policy to prevent ‘garden grabbing’ but if 
this application was approved he believed it would set a precedent for further 
garden developments.  
 
Members deliberated the application and asked a number of questions in relation to 
the issues raised. 
 
In response the Principal Planning Officer advised that the separation distance 
between facing habitable rooms was more than double the minimum requirement of 
21 metres, and the oblique angle of the new development would ensure that 
overlooking and privacy would not have a significant adverse impact on the 
residents of Queens Road. The side separation distances from immediately 
adjacent dwellings were acceptable, and a Member noted that the density in this 
part of Station Road was less than in the surrounding area.  
 
Whilst of a modern design the scheme had been amended to reflect the properties 
on either side and to be in keeping with the other developments along Station 
Road, which was a mix of hipped and gable roofs. Whilst some hardstanding was 
proposed, the rear garden area would be retained, and therefore it was not 
envisaged that there would be any problems with surface water drainage. 
Northumbrian Water had offered no objections to the proposal and an abandoned 
water main ran directly through the proposed site. 
 
With regard to ‘garden grabbing’, Members were advised that amended PPS3 
explained how local authorities and communities should decide the best locations 
and types of developments in their own areas. It did not prevent housing 



development in garden curtilage but placed the emphasis on the local planning 
authority and community to decide whether the scale and design was appropriate 
for the location. Each application had to be considered on its merits and therefore, if 
approved, this development would not set a precedent. The views of residents were 
important and were taken into account but this had to be balanced with the need to 
have regard to planning principles.    
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved, subject to the conditions outlined in the report.   
 
3b 6/2011/0178/DM - Oakwood, Redford, Hamsterley  

Part-retrospective Application for the Change of Use from Residential 
to a Mixed Use of Residential and Keeping of Animals with Associated 
Hardstanding, Fencing and Outbuildings. Erection of Lean-to Extension 
to Dwelling 

 
Consideration was given to the report submitted in relation to the above application, 
a copy of which had been circulated. 
 
A Caines, Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation which included 
photographs of the site. A site visit had taken place that day and Members were 
familiar with the location and setting. 
 
Mr Ridgeon, the applicant’s Agent stated that the application sought to regularise 
the use that was currently taking place at the property and had done so for two 
years without any problems. This was not a commercial enterprise but a hobby. As 
a breed huskies did not bark much and a Site Management Plan had been drawn 
up in consultation with Environmental Health to control feeding times and 
supervision. It also ensured that the huskies followed a structured day to minimise 
noise disturbance. 
 
Councillor G Richardson, as local Member advised that the concerns expressed by 
residents should be taken into account, and that neighbours had complained about 
howling from the dogs, rather than barking.  
 
In deliberating the application Members noted that on the site visit there had been 
little noise from the huskies, however they welcomed the implementation of a Site 
Management Plan which would be enforceable on receipt of any complaint. They 
were satisfied that it was not a business venture and that there were measures in 
place to ensure that the dogs would not increase in numbers through breeding. 
Members were advised of the arrangements for disposal of waste and how surface 
water drainage was managed.  
 
Reference was made to condition 3 in the report which specified that within 3 years 
the number of dogs kept at the property should be no more than 14 in total. 
Members appreciated that the condition had been included to ensure that the 
number of dogs kept at the premises would not increase, and that an application 
could be made to vary the condition if necessary. However, they were concerned 



that the length of time specified was not adequate, and following discussion agreed 
to extend the time period to 5 years.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report and 
to condition 3 being amended to read as follows:- 
 
3. Within 5 years of the date of this permission and subject to the provisions of 

condition 2, the number of dogs kept at the property known as Oakwood 
shall be no more than 14 in total. 

     
3c 6/2011/0301/DM - The Countryman Public House, Bolam  

Provision of 30 No. Pitches for Touring Caravans and Camping with 
Associated Toilet and Shower Block 

 
Consideration was given to the report submitted in relation to the above application, 
a copy of which had been circulated. 
 
A Caines, Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation which included 
photographs of the site. Members had visited the site that day and were familiar 
with the location and setting. 
 
Mr Lewis addressed the Committee on behalf of 7 objectors to the application. The 
proposal would significantly detract from the amenities of local residents and 
contravened National and Local Planning Policy. The proposed development could 
result in up to 120 people in the village, swamping local facilities. There was also 
the potential for increased noise from the site, and a risk of odours and spillage 
from the water treatment plant and toilet block. There had been problems with the 
sewage system in Bolam in the past and he was concerned that this would be 
exacerbated by the proposed development. .  
 
The application would be harmful to the setting which was an area of high 
landscape value within a Conservation Area and he believed that the screening 
proposed would be inadequate. There would be a constant movement of vehicles 
on and off the site during the day, resulting in an increase in traffic in the village.  
 
Mr Leeming, the applicant’s Agent stated that the application had been designed to 
provide a sustainable development with minimum impact on the village. There were 
already 5 seasonal pitches on the land and there were other similar sites 
throughout the region. 
 
He provided details of the landscaping scheme submitted which he believed would 
mitigate the visual impact of the site. As the Landscape Section and Planning 
Officers did not agree with the mix of planting the applicant would be prepared to 
amend the submitted scheme. With regard to the historic landscape setting and the 
Scheduled Ancient Monument Leggs Cross he considered that visually these would 
be unaffected by the site. The footprint of the toilet/shower block was only 15 sq 
metres and there would be no other alterations to land levels. 
 



Mr Stabler, the applicant reiterated the comments made in his statement included in 
the report. He stated that he employed many local people but as the pub trade had 
declined in general, he wished to diversify his business. The 5 seasonal pitches had 
been successful and he had held rallies on the site in the past without problem. If 
the application was approved the site would continue to be seasonal, and the 
caravans and tents would be adequately screened by existing topography and the 
proposed landscaping scheme. An increase in the number of pitches would not only 
help his business but would encourage more tourism in an area of historical 
interest.  
       
Councillor J Rowlandson referred to the issues raised in the Planning Officer’s 
report with regard to potential harm to a protected species, the great crested newts. 
He pointed out that of the three ponds referred to, one had only been in existence 
since 2010 and another was separated from the caravan site by a road. The 
applicant was sensitive to the importance of the setting of Bolam and asked 
Members to look favourably on the application. 
 
In deliberating the application Members discussed the potential impact on great 
crested newts, noting that the local planning authority was unable to discharge its 
duty under the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010. By way of 
clarification, N Carter, Legal Officer stated that great crested newts were a 
protected species and as such the local planning authority had to have regard to 
the requirements of the Habitats Directive. Therefore, where there was likely to be a 
disturbance to  newts the local planning authority must consider whether a relevant 
licence should be obtained from Natural England.  It was the responsibility of the 
applicant to demonstrate that there were would be no adverse effect on great 
crested newts, and the County Ecologist considered that insufficient information 
had been provided by Mr Stabler to allow the local planning authority to properly 
consider the potential impact.  
 
The Committee also considered the visual impact of the proposed development and 
whilst some Members considered that screening would mitigate this, others felt that 
landscaping had not been adequately addressed by the applicant.   
 
Having taken these factors into account the Committee RESOLVED 
 
That the application be refused for the reasons outlined in the report. 
  

4 Appeal Update  
 
PLANNING REF: 3/2011/0252 
Site at 26 Louvain Terrace, Crook 
Single storey rear extension and single detached garage 
 
The Inspector had dismissed the appeal. 
 
 
 
 
 



PLANNING REF: 3/2011/0252 
Site at Whorlton Grange, Whorlton, Barnard Castle 
Erection of a two storey detached dwellinghouse 
 
The Inspector had dismissed the appeal.  
 
PLANNING REF: 3/2010/0554 
Site at Melon Isle, Burtree Ford, Cowshill, Bishop Auckland 
Alterations and change of use to form live/work unit 
 
The Inspector had dismissed the appeal. 
 
PLANNING REF:  7/2011/0019/DM 
Site at footpath link between the Ferryhill Carrs Nature Reserve and 
Duncombe Cemetery, Ferryhill 
Appeal against imposition of condition requiring the erection of a fence 
alongside footpath 
 
The Inspector had allowed the appeal.  
 
 
 
 


